

Retired Effective April 12, 2017
For Dates of Service after April 12, 2017 refer
to Blue Advantage policy #141 “Treatment
Modalities for Facetogenic Pain”



**BlueCross BlueShield
of Alabama**

For Trigger Point Injections see LCD L30066
For Lumbar Facet Blockade see LCD 34293
For injections of the Spinal Canal see LCD 34291
Diagnosis and Treatment of Sacroiliac Joint Pain see Medical Policy 558

Name of Blue Advantage Policy:

Cervical or Thoracic Facet Joint Injections

Policy #: 303
Category: Surgical

Latest Review Date: March 2016
Policy Grade: B

Background:

Blue Advantage medical policy does not conflict with Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs), Local Medical Review Policies (LMRPs) or National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) or with coverage provisions in Medicare manuals, instructions or operational policy letters. In order to be covered by Blue Advantage the service shall be reasonable and necessary under Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, Section 1862(a)(1)(A). The service is considered reasonable and necessary if it is determined that the service is:

1. *Safe and effective;*
2. *Not experimental or investigational*;*
3. *Appropriate, including duration and frequency that is considered appropriate for the service, in terms of whether it is:*
 - *Furnished in accordance with accepted standards of medical practice for the diagnosis or treatment of the patient’s condition or to improve the function of a malformed body member;*
 - *Furnished in a setting appropriate to the patient’s medical needs and condition;*
 - *Ordered and furnished by qualified personnel;*
 - *One that meets, but does not exceed, the patient’s medical need; and*
 - *At least as beneficial as an existing and available medically appropriate alternative.*

Routine costs of qualifying clinical trial services with dates of service on or after September 19, 2000 which meet the requirements of the Clinical Trials NCD are considered reasonable and necessary by Medicare. Providers should bill **Original Medicare for covered services that are related to **clinical trials** that meet Medicare requirements (Refer to Medicare National Coverage Determinations Manual, Chapter 1, Section 310 and Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 32, Sections 69.0-69.11).*

Description of Procedure or Service:

Facet joints, located on either side of the vertebrae, give the spine its flexibility. They are paired (right and left) and are surrounded by a joint capsule. Like other joints, the facet joints can be a source of pain when they become irritated or inflamed. Facet joints may also be referred to as zygapophysial joints.

Facet injections, in the cervical, thoracic and lumbar regions of the spine, are divided into two phases: the diagnostic phase and the therapeutic phase. In the diagnostic phase, an injection is given and if there is pain relief (positive block), additional injections are given as part of the therapeutic phase. If there is no pain relief after the diagnostic injection (negative block), the therapy is not continued. There are no historical, physical or imaging studies that are diagnostic of facet joint pain. The diagnosis is one of exclusion that is facilitated by performing a diagnostic block of the facet joint or nerves (medial branch of the posterior primary ramus) innervating the joints.

A facet joint injection serves as both a diagnostic tool and a type of treatment. A set of facet joint injections means injections in up to four levels performed in one sitting. Up to four sets of facet injections may be performed to diagnose the origin of a patient's pain and achieve a therapeutic effect.

Either intraarticular or medial branch blocks can be used for diagnostic and/or therapeutic purposes. With intraarticular facet joint injections, the physician will place a needle into the joint capsule. Needle placement is guided by placement of a needle into the “ear of the Scottie dog” (i.e., superior articulating process of the vertebrae) on oblique fluoroscopic imaging in the lumbar and thoracic spine. Then, a local anesthetic agent with or without corticosteroids is injected through the needle.

If the patient feels pain relief immediately after intraarticular or medial branch blocks, this confirms that the facet joint was the source of pain. Pain may return after local anesthetic effect ends. Usually it takes about a week to reduce inflammation and pain. Pain relief can last up to several months.

Conservative management is the first-line treatment for most patients with back pain. Nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs or other analgesics are used for symptom relief. These agents should be used for at least several weeks at a dose sufficient to induce a therapeutic response. Additionally, modification of activity in conjunction with some form of exercise therapy is frequently prescribed early in the course of symptoms and typically involves a physical therapist. For patients with persistent nonradicular back pain, current guidelines recommend interdisciplinary rehabilitation, which is defined as an integrated approach using physical rehabilitation in conjunction with a psychological or psychosocial intervention.

Policy:

Effective for dates of service on or after April 12, 2017 refer to Blue Advantage policy #141 Treatment Modalities for Cervical or Thoracic Facetogenic Pain

Effective for dates of service on or after May 16, 2016 and prior to April 12, 2017:

Cervical or Thoracic Facet/Zygapophysial Joint Injections

Blue Advantage will treat cervical or thoracic facet joint injections as a covered benefit when:

- Performed under radiographic guidance (i.e., fluoroscopy or CT); **and**
- Patient has a history of back pain which has not responded to conservative therapy*; **and**
- Used as a diagnostic trial to help determine the origin of the patient's pain, establish effectiveness of facet injections in relieving pain, and to achieve a therapeutic effect.
- A diagnostic block provided pain relief (at least 50% pain relief with the ability to perform previous painful maneuvers)

Blue Advantage will treat subsequent cervical or thoracic facet injections as a non-covered benefit when the patient does not experience any symptom relief or functional improvement.

Blue Advantage will treat up to 4 facet joint injections per affected region (i.e., cervical or thoracic) within a 12 month period as a covered benefit once a diagnosis is established and the patient experiences symptom relief or functional improvement.

Blue Advantage will treat additional cervical or thoracic facet joint injections as a covered benefit on an individual case basis if the patient sustains an **additional acute injury**. Medical records must clearly document date, type, and location of injury.

Blue Advantage will treat cervical or thoracic facet joint injections using ultrasound guidance as a non-covered benefit.

Blue Advantage will treat intradiscal injections of steroids or other substances as a non-covered benefit and investigational.

*Conservative therapy is the use of structured physician-directed modalities which may include: prescription strength analgesics/anti-inflammatory medications if not contraindicated; participation in physical therapy when rendered by an eligible provider (including active exercise).

Effective for dates of service on or after October 22, 2014 and prior to May 16, 2016:

Cervical or Thoracic Facet/Zygapophysial Joint Injections

Blue Advantage will treat cervical or thoracic facet joint injections as a covered benefit when:

- Performed under radiographic guidance (i.e., fluoroscopy or CT); **and**
- Patient has a history of back pain which has not responded to conservative therapy*; **and**
- Used as a diagnostic trial to help determine the origin of the patient's pain, establish effectiveness of facet injections in relieving pain, and to achieve a therapeutic effect.

Blue Advantage will treat **subsequent cervical or thoracic facet injections** as a **non-covered benefit** when the patient does not experience any symptom relief or functional improvement.

Blue Advantage will treat up to **4 cervical or thoracic facet joint injections per affected level** within a **12 month** period as a **covered benefit once a diagnosis is established and the patient experiences symptom relief or functional improvement.**

Blue Advantage will treat **additional cervical or thoracic facet joint injections** as a **covered benefit** on an **individual case basis** if the patient sustains an **additional acute injury**. Medical records must clearly document date, type, and location of injury.

Blue Advantage will treat **cervical or thoracic facet joint injections** using ultrasound guidance as a **non-covered benefit**.

Blue Advantage will treat **intradiscal injections of steroids or other substances** as a **non-covered benefit and investigational**.

*Conservative therapy is the use of structured physician-directed modalities which may include: prescription strength analgesics/anti-inflammatory medications if not contraindicated; participation in physical therapy when rendered by an eligible provider (including active exercise).

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2012 and prior to October 22, 2014:
Cervical or Thoracic Facet/Zygapophysial Joint Injections

Blue Advantage will treat **cervical or thoracic facet joint injections** as a **covered benefit** when:

- Performed under radiographic guidance (i.e., fluoroscopy or CT); **and**
- Patient has a history of back pain which has not responded to conservative therapy*; **and**
- Used as a diagnostic trial to help determine the origin of the patient's pain, establish effectiveness of facet injections in relieving pain, and to achieve a therapeutic effect.

Blue Advantage will treat **subsequent cervical or thoracic facet injections** as a **non-covered benefit** when the patient does not experience any symptom relief or functional improvement.

Blue Advantage will treat up to **4 cervical or thoracic facet joint injections per affected level** within a **12 month** period as a **covered benefit once a diagnosis is established and the patient experiences symptom relief or functional improvement.**

Blue Advantage will treat **additional injections** as a **covered benefit** on an **individual case basis** if the patient sustains an **additional acute injury**. Medical records must clearly document date, type, and location of injury.

Blue Advantage will treat **cervical or thoracic facet joint injections** using ultrasound guidance as a **non-covered benefit**.

Sacroiliac (SI) Joint Injections

Blue Advantage will treat **injection into the sacroiliac joint for diagnostic or therapeutic purposes** as a **covered benefit** when **all** the following criteria are met:

- Performed under imaging guidance; **and**
- Somatic or nonradicular low back and lower extremity pain below the level of L5 vertebra; **and**
- Duration of pain of at least 3 months; **and**
- Average pain levels of >6 on a scale of 0 to 10; **and**
- Intermittent or continuous pain causing functional disability; **and**
- Failure to respond to more conservative management, including physical therapy modalities with exercises, chiropractic management, and non-steroidal anti-inflammatory agents; **and**
- Lack of obvious evidence for disc-related or facet joint pain; **and**
- No contraindications with understanding of consent, nature of the procedure, needle placement, or sedation; **and**
- No history of allergy to contrast administration, local anesthetics, steroids, or other drugs potentially utilized; **and**
- Contraindications or inability to undergo physical therapy, chiropractic management, or inability to tolerate non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs; **and**
- For therapeutic sacroiliac joint interventions with intra-articular injections or radiofrequency neurotomy, the joint should have been positive utilizing controlled diagnostic blocks.

Blue Advantage will treat **arthrography of the sacroiliac joint** as a **non-covered benefit** and as **investigational**.

Blue Advantage will treat **intradiscal injections of steroids or other substances** as a **non-covered benefit** and **investigational**.

Blue Advantage does not approve or deny procedures, services, testing, or equipment for our members. Our decisions concern coverage only. The decision of whether or not to have a certain test, treatment or procedure is one made between the physician and his/her patient. Blue Advantage administers benefits based on the members' contract and medical policies. Physicians should always exercise their best medical judgment in providing the care they feel is most appropriate for their patients. Needed care should not be delayed or refused because of a coverage determination.

Key Points:

Facet Joint Injections

Although the history and physical examination may suggest that the facet joint is the cause of spine pain, no noninvasive pathognomonic findings distinguish facet joint-mediated pain from other sources of spine pain. Fluoroscopically guided facet joint injections are commonly considered the gold standard for isolating or excluding the facet joint as a source of spine or extremity pain. Intra-articular, fluoroscopic-guided, contrast-enhanced facet injections are considered critical for proper diagnosis and can be instrumental in the treatment of facet joint

arthropathies. A patient can be examined both preinjection and postinjection to determine what portion of his or her pain can be attributed to the joints injected.

Typically, small amounts of anesthetic and or corticosteroid are injected directly into the joint. The rationale is that the anesthetic will supply short-acting pain relief, and the steroid will decrease local inflammation and result in sustained pain relief. Fluoroscopic guidance with confirmation of needle placement via injection of radiopaque contrast is mandatory as a significantly improved outcome results in intraarticular placement of corticosteroid as opposed to local extraarticular injection. Efficacy of injections has been shown in uncontrolled trials to range from 18 to 63%. In addition, there have been reports of sustained relief after injection of anesthetic and saline alone. Nevertheless, because of the suspicion of local inflammation and the low side-effects profile, the practice of instilling corticosteroid is widely practiced. In the only randomized placebo-controlled trial that utilized diagnostic injection as inclusion criteria, results showed a trend to improvement at one month with corticosteroid compared to placebo. However, this difference was not statistically significant.

Because most acute low back pain improves in several weeks, injection should be reserved for patients who have had persistent symptoms despite conservative therapy for four to six weeks. Injections should not be used in patients with neurologic impairment as this suggests additional pathology. Other contraindications include bleeding diathesis, local infection, spinal malignancy, pregnancy (because of the teratogenic effects of radiation), or severe allergy to any of the medications. Potential complications include bleeding, infection, thecal sac puncture with headache, postprocedure radicular or back pain, and allergic and vasovagal reactions. Injections should be used in conjunction with a physical therapy program as the main goal of the injection is to afford the patient enough pain relief to allow participation in a strengthening program. Repeat injections should be reserved for patients who had significant symptom improvement.

Intradiscal Injections

There is no convincing evidence that intradiscal glucocorticoids are effective for low back pain. In patients with MRI evidence of degenerative disc disease and a positive response to discography, two trials found no difference between intradiscal steroid and control injection (saline or local anesthetic). A third trial found that in patients with degenerative disc disease who failed an epidural steroid injection, intradiscal steroid injection was superior to discography alone only in the subgroup of patients with inflammatory endplate changes on MRI. However, outcomes were not well defined in this trial and levels of statistical significance were poorly reported. Based on these trials, the American Pain Society guideline recommends against intradiscal glucocorticoid injection for chronic low back pain.

Tumor necrosis factor (TNF)-alpha has been implicated in the pathogenesis of radiculopathy and discogenic back pain. A small pilot study showed that intradiscal injections of etanercept (interferes with TNF-alpha) did not improve pain or disability scores for patients with lumbosacral radiculopathy or chronic discogenic low back pain.

Methylene blue is a compound used as a dye or stain which has been studied for various therapeutic purposes. A randomized trial (n = 72) found intradiscal injection of methylene blue for patients with discography-positive, presumed discogenic back pain associated with large improvements in pain (about 40 points on a 100-point pain scale) and function (about 35 points

on the 0 to 100 Oswestry Disability Index) compared with a placebo intradiscal injection, with no adverse events such as increased pain, radiculopathy, or infection. However, a smaller (n = 24) randomized trial found no difference between intradiscal methylene blue versus a placebo intradiscal injection in pain or function after one month, and over half of the patients treated with methylene blue reported severe pain immediately after the injection. Longer-term results are not yet available, although the trial is designed to follow patients for one year.

Kallewaard and colleagues stated that an estimated 40 % of chronic lumbosacral spinal pain is attributed to the discus intervertebralis. Degenerative changes following loss of hydration of the nucleus pulposus lead to circumferential or radial tears within the annulus fibrosus. Annular tears within the outer annulus stimulate the ingrowth of blood vessels and accompanying nociceptors into the outer and occasionally inner annulus. Sensitization of these nociceptors by various inflammatory repair mechanisms may lead to chronic discogenic pain. The current criterion standard for diagnosing discogenic pain is pressure-controlled provocative discography using strict criteria and at least one negative control level. The strictness of criteria and the adherence to technical detail will allow an acceptable low false-positive response rate. The most important determinants are the standardization of pressure stimulus by using a validated pressure monitoring device and avoiding overly high dynamic pressures by the slow injection rate of 0.05 mL/s. A positive discogram requires the reproduction of the patient's typical pain at an intensity of greater than 6/10 at a pressure of less than 15 psi above opening pressure and at a volume less than 3.0 ml. Perhaps the most important and defensible response is the failure to confirm the discus is symptomatic by not meeting this strict criteria. Various interventional treatment strategies for chronic discogenic LBP unresponsive to conservative care include reduction of inflammation, ablation of intradiscal nociceptors, lowering intra-nuclear pressure, removal of herniated nucleus, and radiofrequency ablation of the nociceptors. Unfortunately, most of these strategies do not meet the minimal criteria for a positive treatment advice. In particular, single-needle radiofrequency thermo-coagulation of the discus is not recommended for patients with discogenic pain (2 B-). Interestingly, a little used procedure, radiofrequency ablation of the ramus communicans meets the (2 B+) level for endorsement. The authors concluded that there is currently insufficient proof to recommend intradiscal electrothermal therapy (2 B±) and intradiscal biacuplasty. It is advised that ozone discolysis, nucleoplasty, and targeted disc decompression should only be performed as part of a study protocol; future studies should include more strict inclusion criteria.

In a systematic review and meta-analysis of RCTs, Magalhaes et al evaluated the therapeutic results of percutaneous injection of ozone for LBP secondary to disc herniation. A comprehensive literature search was conducted using all electronic databases from 1966 through September 2011. The quality of individual articles was assessed based on the modified Cochrane review criteria for randomized trials and criteria from the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality. The outcome measure was short-term pain relief of at least six months or long-term pain relief of more than six months. A total of eight observational studies were included in the systematic review and four randomized trials in the meta-analysis. The indicated level of evidence for long-term pain relief was II-3 for ozone therapy applied intradiscally and II-1 for ozone therapy applied paravertebrally. The grading of recommendation was 1C for intradiscal ozone therapy and 1B for paravertebral ozone therapy. The authors concluded that ozone therapy appears to yield positive results and low morbidity rates when applied percutaneously for the treatment of chronic LBP. The main drawbacks of this review were the lack of precise diagnosis

and the frequent use of mixed therapeutic agents. The meta-analysis included mainly active-control trials. No placebo-controlled trial was found.

Practice Guidelines and Position Statements

The Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality issued an evidence-based practice center systematic review protocol in 2014. Pain Management Injection Therapies for Low-Back Pain states that between 1994 and 2001, the “use of epidural injections increased by 271 percent and face joint injections increased by 231 percent among Medicare beneficiaries. Despite these dramatic increases, use of injection therapies for low back pain remains controversial. Systematic reviews of injection therapies have come to conflicting conclusions regarding the benefits of injection therapies, and clinical practice guidelines provide discordant recommendations regarding their use. Important challenges in conducting a review of this topic include sparse data from randomized trials for most injection therapies (with the exception of epidural steroids), inconsistency of results across trials, as well as variability across studies in the methods used to select patients for inclusion, the specific techniques used, the comparisons evaluated, and the outcomes assessed.”

The 2012 North American Spine Society (NASS) clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care diagnosis and treatment of lumbar disc herniation with radiculopathy stated there were no studies available which directly addressed the role of ESIs or selective nerve root blocks in the diagnosis of patient selection for subsequent surgical treatment of a lumbar disc herniation with radiculopathy.

In 2011, NASS revised its clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care diagnosis and treatment of degenerative lumbar spinal stenosis. They made the following recommendation: a multiple injection regimen of radiographically-guided transforaminal ESI or caudal injections is suggested to produce medium-term (3 to 36 months) relief of pain in patients with radiculopathy or neurogenic intermittent claudication from lumbar spinal stenosis (grade C recommendation).

NASS issued 2010 clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care diagnosis and treatment of cervical radiculopathy from degenerative disorders. They made the following recommendation: Transforaminal ESIs using fluoroscopic or CT guidance may be considered when developing a medical/interventional treatment plan for patients with cervical radiculopathy from degenerative disorders. Due consideration should be given to the potential complications (grade C recommendation).

U.S Preventive Services Task Force Recommendations

Not applicable.

Key Words:

Facet joint injections, zygapophysial joint injection, intradiscal injections

Approved by Governing Bodies:

Steroids are not FDA approved for use as epidural injections, such use represents off-label use of an FDA approved medication. The specific preparations used for epidural injections are steroids added to a sterile saline solution, which are prepared by a compounding pharmacy.

Benefit Application:

Coverage is subject to member's specific benefits. Group specific policy will supersede this policy when applicable.

Current Coding:

CPT Codes:

- 20999** Unlisted procedure, musculoskeletal system, general
- 64490** Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; single level
- 64491** Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
- 64492** Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
- 77003** Fluoroscopic guidance and localization of needle or catheter tip for spine or paraspinal diagnostic or therapeutic injection procedures (epidural or subarachnoid)
- 0213T** Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; single level
- 0214T** Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
- 0215T** Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

Previous Coding:

- 64470** Injection, anesthetic agent and/or steroid, paravertebral facet joint or facet joint nerve; cervical or thoracic, single level (**Deleted effective January 1, 2010**)

- 64472** ; cervical or thoracic, each additional level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) **(Deleted effective January 1, 2010)**
- 64475** ; lumbar or sacral, single level **(Deleted effective January 1, 2010)**
- 64476** ; lumbar or sacral, each additional level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) **(Deleted effective January 1, 2010)**

References:

1. Abdi S, Datta S, Lucas LF. Role of epidural steroids in the management of chronic spinal pain: a systematic review of effectiveness and complications. *Pain Physician* 2005; 8:127-143.
2. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ). Pain management injection therapies for low back pain. 2015 March. Technology Assessment Report ESIB081. Available at: www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/DeterminationProcess/Downloads/id98TA.pdf.
3. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ). Pain management injection therapies for low-back pain. 2014; www.ahrq.gov/research/findings/ta/topicrefinement/injection-protocol.pdf.
4. Alvarez DJ, Rockwell PG. Trigger points: diagnosis and management. *Am Fam Physician* 2002; 65:653-60.
5. American Medical Association. 2011 CPT® Current procedural Terminology Professional Edition. Chicago, IL. 2010:328.
6. American Physical Therapy Association (APTA). Educational resource paper. Description of Dry Needling in Clinical Practice. 2013; www.aaompt.org/documents/dryneedlinginptclinicalpracticeeducationalresourcepaper.pdf.
7. Arain A. The effects of intradiscal methylene blue injection on discogenic low back pain. Thesis. Available at: doclib.uhasselt.be/dspace/bitstream/1942/12577/1/05232872009249.pdf.
8. Armon C, Argoff CE, Samuels J, Backonja MM. Assessment: use of epidural steroid injections to treat radicular lumbosacral pain: report of the therapeutics and technology assessment subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology* 2007; 68:723-9.
9. Baker RJ, Patel D. Lower back pain in the athlete: common conditions and treatment. *Prim Car Clin Office Pract* 2005; 32:201-29.
10. Barclay Laurie and Vega Charles. ACOG issues new guidelines for chronic pelvic pain. *Obstet Gynecol* 2004; 103: 589-605.
11. Bartleson JD. Spine disorder case studies. *Neurol Clin* 2006; 24:309-30.
12. Bartynski WS, Grahovac SZ and Rothfus WE. Incorrect needle position during lumbar epidural steroid administration: Inaccuracy of loss of air pressure resistance and requirement of fluoroscopy and epidurography during needle insertion. *Am J Neuroradiol*, March 2005; 26: 502-505.
13. Benyamin RM, Manchikanti L, Parr AT, et al. The effectiveness of lumbar interlaminar epidural injections in managing chronic low back and lower extremity pain. *Pain Physician*. Jul-Aug 2012 ;15(4):E363-404.

14. Boswell MV, Everett, CR, Sehgal N, et al. Interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain: evidence-based practice guidelines. *Pain Physician* 2005; 8:1-47.
15. Boswell MV, Trescot AM, Datta S, et al. Interventional techniques: Evidence-based practice guidelines in the management of chronic spinal pain. *Pain Physician* 2007; 10: 7-111.
16. Botwin KP, Natalicchina J, Hanna A. Fluoroscopic guided lumbar interlaminar epidural injections: a prospective evaluation of epidurography contrast patterns and anatomical review of the epidural space. *Pain Physician* 2004; 7:77-80.
17. Boyajian SS. Interventional pain management: an overview for primary care physicians. *JAOA* 2005; 105(9):S1-S6.
18. Buttermann GR. The effect of spinal steroid injections for degenerative disc disease. *Spine J* 2004; 4:495.
19. Canale: *Campbell's Operative Orthopaedics*, 10th ed., 2003 Mosby.
20. Cardone DA and Tallia AF. Joint and soft tissue injection. *American family Physician*, July 2002; 66(2): 283-288.
21. Carek PJ, Hunter MH. Joint and soft tissue injections in primary care. *Clin in Fam Pract* 2005; 7(2):359-78.
22. Carragee EJ, Hannibal M. Diagnostic evaluation of low back pain. *Orthop Clin N Am* 2004; 35:7-16.
23. Choi HJ, Hahn S, Kim CH, et al. Epidural steroid injection therapy for low back pain: a meta-analysis. *Int J Technol Assess Health Care*. Jul 2013; 29(3):244-253.
24. Chou R, Loeser JD, Owens DK et al; American Pain Society Low Back Pain Guideline Panel. Interventional therapies, surgery, and interdisciplinary rehabilitation for low back pain: an evidence-based clinical practice guideline from the American Pain Society. *Spine* 2009; 34(10):1066-77.
25. Chou R, Atlas SJ, Stanos SP et al. Nonsurgical interventional therapies for low back pain: a review of the evidence for an American Pain Society clinical practice guideline. *Spine* 2009; 34(10):1078-93.
26. Cluff R, Mehio AK, Cohen SP, et al. The technical aspects of epidural steroid injections: a national survey. *Anesth Analg*. Aug 2002; 95(2):403-408, table of contents.
27. Cohen SP, Hanling S, Bicket MC, et al. Epidural steroid injections compared with gabapentin for lumbosacral radicular pain: multicenter randomized double blind comparative efficacy study. *BMJ*. 2015; 350:h1748.
28. Cohen SP, Strassels SA, Kurihara C, et al. Establishing an optimal "cutoff" threshold for diagnostic lumbar facet blocks: A prospective correlational study. *Clin J Pain*. 2013; 29:382-391.
29. Cohen SP and Raja SN. Pathogenesis, diagnosis, and treatment of lumbar zygapophysial facet) joint pain. *Anesthesiology* 2007; 106: 591-614.
30. Cohen SP, Wenzell d, Hurley RW, et al. A double-blind, placebo-controlled, dose-response pilot study evaluating intradiscal etanercept in patients with chronic discogenic low back pain or lumbosacral radiculopathy. *Anesthesiology* 2007; 107-9.
31. Deer Timothy. Injections for the diagnosis and treatment of spinal pain. *American Society of Anesthesiologists, Inc.* 2004, Vol. 32, Chapter 6.
32. Devereaux MW. Neck Pain. *Prim Care Clin Office Pract* 2004; 31:19-31.
33. Diwan S, Manchikanti L, Benyamin RM, et al. Effectiveness of cervical epidural injections in the management of chronic neck and upper extremity pain. *Pain Physician*. Jul-Aug 2012; 15(4):E405-434.

34. Dreyfuss P, Halbrook B, Pauza K, et al. Efficacy and validity of radiofrequency neurotomy for chronic lumbar zygapophysial joint pain. *Spine* 2000; 25(1):1270-77.
35. Dreyfuss PH. Lumbar zygapophysial (facet) joint injections. *Spine*, September 1995; 20(18): 2040-204.
36. Dworkin RH, Turk DC, Wyrwich KW, et al. Interpreting the clinical importance of treatment outcomes in chronic pain clinical trials: IMMPACT recommendations. *J Pain*. Feb 2008; 9(2):105-121.
37. El-Khoury G, Ehara S, Weinstein JN, et al. Epidural steroid injection: A procedure ideally performed with fluoroscopic control. *Radiology* 1988; 168: 554-557.
38. Falco FJ, Irwin L, Zhu J. Lumbar spine injection interventional procedures in the management of low back pain. *Clin Occup Environ Med* 2006; 5(3):655-02.
39. Fredman B, Nun MB, Zohar E, et al. Epidural steroids for treating “failed back surgery syndrome”: Is fluoroscopy really necessary? *Anesth Analg* 1999; 88: 367-372.
40. Furman MB, Sthalekar ND. Minimizing complications in epidural steroid injections. *Anesth Analg* 2006; 102:1585-98.
41. Harwood MI, Smith BJ. Low back pain: a primary care approach. *Clin in Fam Pract* 2005; 7(2):279-303.
42. Hong CZ. Lidocaine injection versus dry needling to myofascial trigger point. The importance of the local twitch response. *Am J Phys Med Rehabil*, July 1994; 73(4): 256-263.
43. Johnson BA, Schellhas KP, Pollei SR. Epidurography and therapeutic epidural injections: technical considerations and experience with 5334 cases. *Am J Neuroradiol* 1999; 20:697-705.
44. Kallewaard JW, Terheggen MA, Groen GJ, et al. 15. Discogenic low back pain. *Pain Pract*. 2010; 10(6):560-579.
45. Koes BW, Scholten RJ, Mens JM, et al. Efficacy of epidural steroid injections for low-back pain and sciatica: a systematic review of randomized clinical trials. *Pain*. Dec 1995; 63(3):279-288.
46. Khot A, Bowditch M, Powell J, Sharp D. The use of intradiscal steroid therapy for lumbar spinal discogenic pain: a randomized controlled trial. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)* 2004; 29:833.
47. Lavelle William and Smith Howard S. Myofascial trigger points. *Med Clin N Am* 2007; 91: 229-239.
48. Magalhaes FN, Dotta L, Sasse A, et al. Ozone therapy as a treatment for low back pain secondary to herniated disc: A systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *Pain Physician*. 2012; 15(2):E115-E129.
49. Manchikanti L, Abdi S, Atluri S, et al. An update of comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in chronic spinal pain. Part II: guidance and recommendations. *Pain Physician*. Apr 2013; 16(2 Suppl):S49-283.
50. Manchikanti L, Boswell MV, Singh V, et al. Comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain. *Pain Physician* 2009; 12(4):699-802.
51. Manchikanti L, Buenaventura RM, Manchikanti KN, et al. Effectiveness of therapeutic lumbar transforaminal epidural steroid injections in managing lumbar spinal pain. *Pain Physician*. May-Jun 2012; 15(3):E199-245.
52. Manchikanti L, Cash KA, Pampati V, et al. Evaluation of fluoroscopically guided caudal epidural injections. *Pain Physician* 2004: 81-92.

53. Manchikanti L, Cash KA, Pampati V, et al. Transforaminal epidural injections in chronic lumbar disc herniation: a randomized, double-blind, active-control trial. *Pain Physician*. Jul-Aug 2014; 17(4):E489-501.
54. Manchikanti L, Stata PS, Singh V, et al. Evidence-based practice guidelines for interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain. *Pain physician* 2003; 6:3-81.
55. Manchikanti L, Bakhit CE, Pakanatie RR, et al. Letters to the editor: Fluoroscopy is medically necessary for the performance of epidural steroids. *Anesth Analg* 1999; 89: 1330.
56. Manchikanti L, Boswell MV, Singh V et al. Comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain. *Pain Physician* 2009; 12(4):699-802.
57. Meleger AL and Krivickas LS. Neck and back pain: Musculoskeletal disorders. *Neurol Clin* 2007; 25: 419-438.
58. Merryman JM, Pridgen HA and Rosenquist RW. Diagnostic blocks of the lower back—a clinical interpretation. *Techniques in Regional Anesthesia and Pain Management*, July 2000; 4(3): 109-119.
59. Miller: *Miller's Anesthesia*, 6th ed., 2005 Churchill Livingstone.
60. Narouze SN. Is it time to perform all thoracic epidural placements under fluoroscopy? *Anesth Analg* 2006; 102:1585-98.
61. North American Spine Society (NASS). Clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care diagnosis and treatment of lumbar disc herniation with radiculopathy. 2012; www.spine.org/Documents/ResearchClinicalCare/Guidelines/LumbarDiscHerniation.pdf.
62. North American Spine Society (NASS). Clinical guidelines for multidisciplinary spine care diagnosis and treatment of degenerative lumbar spinal stenosis. 2011; www.spine.org/Documents/ResearchClinicalCare/Guidelines/LumbarStenosis.pdf.
63. North American Spine Society (NASS). Clinical guideline for multidisciplinary spine care diagnosis and treatment of cervical radiculopathy from degenerative disorders. 2010; www.spine.org/Documents/ResearchClinicalCare/Guidelines/CervicalRadiculopathy.pdf.
64. North American Spine Society (NASS). Review and recommendation statement for lumbar transforaminal epidural steroid injections. 2013; www.spine.org/Documents/ResearchClinicalCare/LTFESIRReviewRecStatement.pdf.
65. North American Spine Society (NASS). Review and recommendation statement for cervical epidural steroid injections. 2011; www.spine.org/Documents/ResearchClinicalCare/CESIRReviewRecStatement.pdf.
66. Peng B, Pang X, Wu Y, et al. A randomized placebo-controlled trial of intradiscal methylene blue injection for the treatment of chronic discogenic low back pain. *Pain* 2010; 149:124.
67. Rathmell JP, Benzon HT, Dreyfuss P, et al. Safeguards to prevent neurologic complications after epidural steroid injections: consensus opinions from a multidisciplinary working group and national organizations. *Anesthesiology*. May 2015; 122(5):974-984.
68. Renfrew DL, Moore TE, et al. Correct placement of epidural steroid injections: Fluoroscopic guidance and contrast administration. *AJNR* 1991; 12(5): 1003-1007.
69. Rosenberg JN. Corticosteroid injections of joints and soft tissues. September 2001.
70. Saal JA. Spinal injections: past, present, and future. North American Spine Society.
71. Silbergleit R, Mehta BA, et al. Imaging-guided injections techniques with fluoroscopy and CT for spinal pain management. *RadioGraphics* 2001; 21:927-42.

72. Simmons JW, McMillin JN, Emery SF, Kimmich SJ. Intradiscal steroids. A prospective double-blind clinical trial. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)* 1992; 17:S172.
73. Sowa G. Facet-mediated pain. *Dis Mon* 2005; 51:18-33.
74. Spijker-Huiges A, Winters JC, van Wijhe M, et al. Steroid injections added to the usual treatment of lumbar radicular syndrome: a pragmatic randomized controlled trial in general practice. *BMC Musculoskelet Disord.* 2014; 15:341.
75. Stanos SP, McLean J and Rader L. Physical medicine rehabilitation approach to pain. *Med Clin N Am* 2007; 91: 57-95.
76. Tehranzadeh J, Mossop EP Golshan-Momeni M. Therapeutic arthrography and bursography. *Orthop Clin N Am* 2006; 37:393-408.
77. Tripathi M, Nath SS, Gupta RK. Paraplegia after intracord injection during attempted epidural steroid injection in an awake-patient. *Anesth Analg* 2005; 101:1209-11.
78. US Food and Drug Administration. Epidural corticosteroid injection: drug safety communication - risk of rare but serious neurologic problems. 2014; [//www.fda.gov/safety/medwatch/safetyinformation/safetyalertsforhumanmedicalproducts/ucm394530.htm](http://www.fda.gov/safety/medwatch/safetyinformation/safetyalertsforhumanmedicalproducts/ucm394530.htm).
79. Watts RW, Silagy CA. A meta-analysis on the efficacy of epidural corticosteroids in the treatment of sciatica. *Anaesth Intensive Care.* Oct 1995; 23(5):564-569.
80. White AG, Derby R and Wynn G. Epidural injections for the diagnosis and treatment of low-back pain. *Spine* 1980; 5(1): 78-86.

Policy History:

Adopted for Blue Advantage, January 1, 2012

Available for comment January 31 through March 15, 2012

Medical Policy Group May 2014

Available for comment May 22 through July 5, 2014

Medical Policy Group, July 2014

Available for comment September 8 through October 22, 2014

Medical Policy Group, September 2014

Medical Policy Group, September 2015

Medical Policy Group, February 2016

Medical Policy Group, March 2016

Available for comment March 31 through May 15, 2016

Medical Policy Group, February 2017

This medical policy is not an authorization, certification, explanation of benefits, or a contract. Eligibility and benefits are determined on a case-by-case basis according to the terms of the member's plan in effect as of the date services are rendered. All medical policies are based on (i) research of current medical literature and (ii) review of common medical practices in the treatment and diagnosis of disease as of the date hereof. Physicians and other providers are solely responsible for all aspects of medical care and treatment, including the type, quality, and levels of care and treatment.

This policy is intended to be used for adjudication of claims (including pre-admission certification, pre-determinations, and pre-procedure review) in Blue Cross and Blue Shield's administration of plan contracts.